•	 Dividends paid during the year ended 30 June 2019 in relation

to the H2 FY18 second-half dividend (ordinary dividend of 11
cents per share and special dividend of 1.5 cents per share) and
H1 FY19 first-half dividend (ordinary dividend of 11 cents per
share and special dividend of 1.5 cents per share) totalled $459
million or 25.0 cents per share.

Changes in segments (see note 2.1)
•	 Spark’s segments have changed following the change in

organisational operating model in conjunction with the
adoption of agile ways of working, which has eliminated the
previous business unit structure. Spark’s segment results are
now measured based on product margin which includes
product operating revenues and direct product costs.

47Spark New Zealand Annual Report 2019 Bringing the future faster

11.4  Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 16
The impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 15, NZ IFRS 16 and the change in disclosure of Spark’s long-term investments on the statement of
profit or loss for the comparative year ended 30 June 2018 is set out below:

Statement of profit or loss
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
ADOPTION OF

NZ IFRS 15
ADOPTION OF

NZ IFRS 16
LONG-TERM

INVESTMENTS RESTATED

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 $M $M $M $M $M

Operating revenues and other gains  3,649  (69)  3  (50)  3,533

Operating expenses  (2,657)  39  66  –  (2,552)

Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ net losses  (3)  –  –  3  –

Earnings before finance income and expense, income tax,
depreciation, amortisation and net investment income (EBITDAI)  989  (30)  69  (47)  981

Finance income  16  18  1  –  35

Finance expense  (46)  –  (31)  –  (77)

Depreciation and amortisation  (434)  –  (47)  –  (481)

Net investment income  –  –  –  47  47

Net earnings before income tax  525  (12)  (8)  –  505

Income tax expense  (140)  –  –  –  (140)

Net earnings for the year  385  (12)  (8)  –  365

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)  21.0  (0.7)  (0.4)  –  19.9

Spark New Zealand Annual Report 2019 Bringing the future faster

Bringing the future faster

48

Notes to the financial statements

Notes to the financial statements:  General information

Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15
The impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 15 on the statement of profit or loss primarily relates to:

•	 The impact of revised guidance in the new standard in relation to the existence of a significant financing component in a contract. The
inherent financing component of Spark’s interest-free device offers to customers was previously assessed using Spark’s incremental
borrowing rate, however, NZ IFRS 15 requires the use of an interest rate that would be used in a separate financing transaction

[…]

Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 16
The adoption of NZ IFRS 16 has had no net impact on Spark’s statement of cash flows, however it has resulted in the reclassification of
cash flows from lease arrangements. Payments for operating leases under NZ IAS 17 were included within ‘payments to suppliers and
employees’ in operating cash flows. Payments for leases are now split between payments for interest, included in operating cash flows,
and payments that reduce the principal balance of a lease liability, included in financing cash flows.

1.4  Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 16 (continued)

Spark New Zealand Annual Report 2019 Bringing the future faster

Bringing the future faster

50

Notes to the financial statements

Notes to the financial statements:  General information

The impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 16 (and NZ IFRS 9 as adopted in the year ended 30 June 2018) on the opening
statement of financial position as at 1 July 2017 is set out below:

Statement of financial position
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
30 JUNE 2017

ADOPTION OF
NZ IFRS 9

ADOPTION OF
NZ IFRS 15

ADOPTION OF
NZ IFRS 16

RESTATED
1 JULY 2017

$M $M $M $M $M

Current assets

Cash 52 – – – 52

Short-term receivables and prepayments 610 (9) 14 (9) 606

Inventories 94 – – – 94

Total current assets 756 (9) 14 (9) 752

Non-current assets

Long-term receivables and prepayments 237 (8) 12 16 257

Long-term derivative assets 7 – – – 7

Long-term investments 108 – – – 108

Right-of-use assets – – – 603 603

Leased customer equipment assets – – – 29 29

Property, plant and equipment 1,070 – – – 1,070

Intangible assets 1,153 – – (255) 898

Total non-current assets 2,575 (8) 12 393 2,972

Total assets 3,331 (17) 26 384 3,724

Current liabilities

Short-term payables, accruals and provisions 464 – 1 1 466

Taxation payable 2 – – – 2

Short-term derivative liabilities 30 – – – 30

Short-term lease liabilities – – – 24 24

Debt due within one year 295 – – – 295

Total current liabilities 791 – 1 25 817

Non-current liabilities

Long-term payables, accruals and provisions 18 – – 14 32

Long-term derivative liabilities 45 – – – 45

Long-term lease liabilities – – – 423 423

Long-term debt 692 – – – 692

Deferred tax liabilities 134 (5) 7 (22) 114

Total non-current liabilities 889 (5) 7 415 1,306

Total liabilities 1,680 (5) 8 440 2,123

Equity

Share capital 935 – – – 935

Reserves (406) – – – (406)

Retained earnings 1,122 (12) 18 (56) 1,072

Total equity 1,651 (12) 18 (56) 1,601

Total liabilities and equity 3,331 (17) 26 384 3,724

1.4  Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 16 (continued)

51Spark New Zealand Annual Report 2019 Bringing the future faster

1
Impact of adoption of NZ IFRS 15
The primary changes from adoption of NZ IFRS 15 to Spark’s balance sheet are as a result of new guidance for the treatment of contract
costs, including costs to obtain a contract and costs to fulfil a contract.

Prior to adoption of NZ IFRS 15, Spark deferred and recognised certain external commission costs over their contract term within
operating expense. Such costs generally continue to meet the costs to obtain a contract criterion under NZ IFRS 15, however, we have